

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE AEGEAN MARINE PETROLEUM)
NETWORK, INC. SECURITIES) Case No. 1:18-cv-04993 (NRB)
LITIGATION)
) Hon. Naomi Reice Buchwald
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. Lead Counsel is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees Under the Common Fund Doctrine 6

1. The *Goldberger* Factors Confirm that the Requested 25% Fee is Fair and Reasonable 7

(a) The Magnitude and Complexities of the Action Support the Requested Fee 8

(1) Magnitude and Complexities Due to Foreign Defendants And Destruction of Evidence..... 8

(2) Magnitude and Complexities Added by the Aegean Bankruptcy..... 10

(b) The Litigation Risks Support the Requested Fee..... 11

(c) The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee 16

(d) The Requested Fee is Reasonable in Relation to the Total Settlement Amount 17

(e) Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel Support the Requested Fee 17

(f) Public Policy Considerations Further Support the Fee Request 19

(g) Lead Plaintiff’s Approval of the Fee Request and the Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee 19

2. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee..... 21

B. Lead Counsel’s Litigation Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed 22

C. Lead Plaintiff Should Be Reimbursed for Its Reasonable Costs and Expenses Under 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 23

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 6, 19

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 6

Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) 17

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), *abrogated by*
Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 12

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) 21

Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist,
250 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded sub nom.*
Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) 8

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 5194 SAS, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)..... 8

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) passim

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
No. 1:15-CV-07192-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)..... 7

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 6

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
611 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) 7

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 12, 16

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 20

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 22

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)..... 11, 20

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)..... 7, 20

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 17

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-CV- 3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... passim

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
No. CV-02-1510-CPS-SMG, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) 13

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-CIV-8557 CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 9

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC, Inc.,
No. 00-Civ.-6689-SAS, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept.29, 2003)..... 13

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 6

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 17

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 24

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16, 22

In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-cv-3013, 2007 WL 1294377 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2007)..... 22

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-CV-1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) 19

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 9528-SAS, 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 17

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 14, 24

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 12

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695CM, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 24

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 6, 20

Knox v. John Varvatos Enters. Inc.,
 520 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), *aff'd sub nom.*
Chaparro v. John Varvatos Enters., Inc., No. 21-446-CV,
 2021 WL 5121140 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021) 12

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
 No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021) passim

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 19

McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) 11

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB,
 No. 19-CV-4349-NGG-RER, 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) 13

Mo. v. Jenkins by Agyei,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989) 21

Rabbi Jacob Joseph Sch. v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.,
 No. 11-CV-05801 (DLI)(VVP), 2012 WL 3746220 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2012) 9

Siler v. Landry’s Seafood House-N.C., Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-587 RLE, 2014 WL 2945796 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014)..... 12

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd. (A.C.L.N.),
 No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 13, 16

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 6

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 7, 16, 21

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
No. 14-CV-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 1

Docketed

In re BHP Billiton Limited Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-01445-NRB (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019)..... 17

In re Intercept Pharms., Inc. Sec. Lit.,
No. 1:14-cv-01123-NRB (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2016) 24

In re Intercept Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:14-cv-01123-NRB (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2016)..... 17
